

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2021, Legislative Day No. 23

Bill No. 105-21

Introduced by Ms. Lacey, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

By the County Council, December 6, 2021

Introduced and first read on December 6, 2021 Public Hearing set for and held on January 3, 2022 Bill Expires March 11, 2022

By Order: Laura Corby, Administrative Officer

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning: Personnel – Employee Relations – Rights of Classified
2	Employees – Limitation on Number of Appropriate Representation Units
3	
4	FOR the purpose of modifying the maximum number of appropriate representation units
5	for collective negotiations; providing for the application of this Ordinance; and
6	generally relating to personnel.
7	
8	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments: § 6-4-105(d)(1)
9	Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended)
10	
11	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,
12	That Section(s) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) read as follows:
13	
14	ARTICLE 6. PERSONNEL
15	
16	TITLE 4. EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
17	
18	6-4-105. Rights of classified employees – In general.
19	
20	(d) Limitation on number of appropriate representation units.
21	
22	(1) Under no circumstances shall the number of appropriate representation units
23	exceed [[the lower of:

Bill No. 105-21 Page No. 2

(i) thirteen, the number of appropriate representation units in existence on December  $28,\,2012;$  or

(ii) the number of appropriate representation units that results from a consolidation of appropriate representation units or the election of employees in an appropriate representation unit not to be represented by an exclusive representative under the provisions of § 6-4-109(b)]] TWELVE.

7 8 9

5

6

SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That the provisions of this Ordinance shall be construed to apply retroactively to December 1, 2021.

10 11 12

13

SECTION 3. And be it further enacted, That this Ordinance shall take effect 45 days from the date it becomes law.

READ AND PASSED this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2022

By Order:

Laura Corby Administrative Officer

PRESENTED to the County Executive for his approval this 4th day of January, 2022

Laura Corby O Administrative Officer

APPROVED AND ENACTED this 13th day of January, 2022

Steuart Pittman
County Executive

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 27, 2022